
ATTACHMENT - I
(See reeulation 2)

PUBLIC PROCURE MENTREGULATORY
AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROF'ORMA - I

To Be Filled And U loaded lt PPRA Websitc ln Res ect of All
Public Contracts of Works. Services and Goods Worth Fiftv

> NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT.Su| Northern Gas Pioelines Ltd
> FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT. Pubfic Secto r Orqanization
> TITLE OF CONTRACT HOIM/O,I,I/22

. TENDER NUMBER LE-081/22

. BRIEF DESCRIPTON OF CONTRACT Steet Deform Bars

. TENDER VALUE Rs. 2.398-00 0/- Excl. GST

> ENGINEER S ESTIMATE 3.960.000/- Exct. cST

> ESTIIVIATED COMPLETION PERIOD 16 Weeks

> WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL
PROCUREMENT PLAN? Yes /No

(i) PPRAWebsite 05.10.2022 TS # 492009E Yes./ No (Federat Agencies)
(lf yes give date and PPRA'S tender number)

(ii) News Papers es The News Ex . Jano dt:0S '10 22
(lf yes give names of newspapers and dates)

> TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME) 3't.10.2022 I 600 HRS

> NATURE OF PURCHASE Local/ lnternational

> EXTENSION lN DUE DATE (lf any) YesrNo

(
)

L)v)

Million or More

> ADVERTISEMENT:



2

> NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD (03)
(Attach list of Buyers)

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS
(lf yes enclose a copy).

> WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS
(lf yes encloso a copy).

Yes / No

Yes / No

> WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USEDj - (Tick one)

A) SINGLE STAGE _ ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE -]_
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE.

C) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE

d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE,

PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS

ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DTRECT

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.) !4

WHO lS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY Generat Manaoe. (p.ocurement)

> NUI\,4BER OF BIDS RECEIVED

> WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED

FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COI4PETITIVE BIDDING, !I=A

> WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER_E / No

> WHETHER INIEGRIry PACT WAS SIGNED yes/No



PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY
AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA _ II

To Be Fill U loaded on PPRA Website In Res of All
Public Contracts of Works. Services & Goods Worth Fiftv

Mitlion R or More

> NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS

> NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER M/s HTH

Entorprises. Lahore,

> RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT
(i.e. 1"t,2d, 3'd EVALUATED BtD) st Lowest Bidder

> NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?) To ExDand the

network as well as in the interest o, GoP

> IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE

REASONS (Briefly descnbe) No.

> DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING 23.12.2022 (Copv enclo8edl
(Attach a copy of agreement)

> CONTRACT AWARD PRICE Rs.2,805. - lncl. GST

> WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ

OUT AI THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS Yes / No

A'I'TACHI\TENT _ II
(See resulalion 2)



2

> WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL
BIDOERS
(Attach copy of the bid evaluation r6pod)

> ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
(lfyes result thereoO

YeS / No

Yes / !p

> ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN
IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS
(lf yes give details)

> DEVIATION FROM OUALIFICATION CRITERIA
(lf yes give details)

Yes / No

Yes / No

> SPECIAL CONDITIONS, lF Any
(Give Brjef Description)

Nit

lF.No.Zl /2008PPRA-P-A.IIIl



Ref: PUR 43 (P)

Thc Depuq Director (Moni(oring & Implemenration)
Public Procurement Regulatory Authority,
Cabinet Secretariat,
Cabinet Division, GovernmeDt of Pakistan.
Federal Bank for Cooperative Building, Sector C-5i'2,
Islamabad.

FI}iAL EV.AIU.{TION RNPORT
IAS PI'R RtrLf 35 OF PP Rules. 200J)

Dear Sir.

In compliance 10 Rule 35 of Public Procurcment Rules, 2004, we give hereunder evaluation result of
bids received against Tender Enquiries having value Rs.500,000.00 and above issued frorn SNGPL-
HO l-ahore.

l. Name ofProcuring Agency:
2. MethodofProcurement:
l. fide ofProcurement:
4. Tender Enquiry No:
5. PPRA Ref. No.(TS No.):
6. Date & Time ofBid ClosiDg:
7. Date & Time ofBid Opening:
8. No. ofBids Recei\ed:
9. Criteria for Bid Evaluation:
I0. Details ofBid(s) Evaluation:

Name of Bidder
Technical

(ifapplicable)
Financial

(,fapplicable)
Evaluation

Resu lts/Remarks
M/s. llIH Enterpises, Lahorc Responsive ln Lowest
\{rs. MAS Associates. Lahorc Responsive Rcsponsivc 2nd Lowest

n ccordirrgly, Purchase Order is being placed on lo\\'cst priccd biddcr basis

Name of Bidder Tender item No Purchase Order No.
M1s. HTH Enrerprises, Lahore I HOtbD/0t1n2

Thanking you and best regard

Dated: 08.12.2022

Fax # 051-922-1823

/v

Copy b) post: Th€ Deputy l)irector (Monitoring & Implemeotati(,n), Islamabad

Sui Northern Gas Pipe Line Limited-
Single Stage SinSle Envelope System
Turbine Washing Fluid
LE-081t22
TS492009E
i 1.10.2022 al I530 Hours.
I 1.10.2022 al I 600 llours.
02 (Two)

ChicfOlllcrr (
I\,IANA(iI\(i ECI'OR

Youn Faithtully,
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELTNES LIMITED

di

N.O.O
CC,CttlltlUtSl ] ThisforadvenisementontheCompany'swebSitc.
CC: Sccy. To CM (Procurement) Please anange fax to PPRA.

"*..."."_,, (r \, I 1

SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
GAS rOLr,c: 21 Kic|"1,iRD.!l 9l Sox,:a :.r,-cRE lFr{!sTA\)



Ret LE-08I/2022
/

GENERAL MANA!:ER Ip{oCURFMENTT
0h Dated: - 1tl. t't 2(l2l

({( t f)

TURBINE WASHING FI UID
TENDER ENOT'IRY NO. L[.O81/2O22

pUR L{SE ORDER NO. HO/rp/011/22

1o meet the requirement of 1100 Ltrs. Turbine Washing Fluid against Compression Department,s indent
no l:SD /C/LP /OO1,2 /23, duly cleared by Coordinator PB & MC (Flag "A"), subiect tender enquiry was
published on PPRA website on 05.1O.2022. Tender was based on single stage single envelope system.
'l'cndcr was also press advertised on 09.10.2022

'l endcr documcnts were issued to 3 suppliers against payment as per procedure. The tender was openad
on the due datc i.e. 31.10.2022, quotations were received from 2 suppliers, which were opened in public
and scnt to indentor for technical vetting on 01-71-2022. CE (Comp) conveyed Technical Vetting vide
mcmo # 1,E 081-2022 deted A7.71.2022, rcceived on 11.11,2022 (Flag 'B'). Summary of which and detatl
of prices are as under:

M/s HTHDescriprion

Turbine lvashinB Fluid

.rt

1t

IANC E

EDte

I
2,180

Technically

M/s llTll Enterprises Lahore is the lowest priced bidder. Their bid is technically as well as commercially
responsive except they have quoted delivery period 16 weeks instead ofthe tender requirement of I 1O

weeks. Upon clsrification, bidder vide e-mail dated 14.11.2022 has maintai[ed their stance, which has
been accepted by indentor vide email da:ed 16.11.2022. The quoted rutes are 24.57o/o higher than
previous purchase price vide Purchase Order No. HO/FD/002122 dated 14.72.2021, same has bedn
lorwardcd to bidder for justification in price hike. Reply of rhe bidder received on 74.t7.2022 ce}arditg
pricc hike accepted by indentor through email dated 15.17.2022. M/s HTH Enteryrises, Lahore have
alrcady supplicd same item against P.O numbet HOIFD/002/22.

ln vicw of above, following purchase order # HO /FD /071/22 va\\ing Rs. 2,805,660 including cSl @ 17%
is bcing rccommended for placement on M/s HTH Entcrprises Lahore being the lowest priced biddcr.

Management Sanction no.SS/COMP /2022-23/659-5014 [revenue budgetJ is at Flag "C"

Kindly approve 9(a, se

0cI
0^,,

IFIAZ 0Ll
DY CHIEF OFFICER PROCUREMENT

The summary ofPrevious Price Comparison is as und

Itcm Dcscriplion

Per Annum
Yo agc

Increase (+) /
Decrease [')

24.57a/o

'o\u,,, 20u? $'

M/s l\'lAS

2,570
Technically
Responsive

lier Name, Purchase 0rdcr No

Pre!,io rchasc Pricei Present R

Ex 't'chEa

Price, Su

Previous
M/s HTH Enterprises,

Lahore
HO /FD /002 /22,

Technical 0pening Date
14.12.2021

Turbine Washing FIuid Rs. 1,750/

Present
Tcnder Enquiry No.

LE-087/22
'l echnical 0pering Date

31.r0.2022

Rs.2,180/

F{EC F IVED

,/



SUI NORTHERN CAS PIPELINES LTD.
(ias Ilousc,. ll,Kashrnir Road. l.ahorc-5.

Date:14.11.2022
Net Cost Rs. 2.805.66ot

IR

Sul,j ccl: Tur ln!

Referencc

.\. 1

M/s. HTH Enlerpris€s,
677- Block C 4. Johar Town-
Lahore. -r;:', * >-i,/'-rE.

der LE.O
Ii-5517 1-l Sales Tax Re # 03-9 t -9999-961

Dear Sirs.

):ffiI':tr1J:IJiT"?,;:d;#il:1,rlJ\;j:.TrFs,i,emr. rb'cc, ,o ,crms ard condi,Dns p'n,ed o,er,ear ch,rBcs.
<re(JLco rn ln. same marnr a, rh6 order 

nar wr I be aurhonTcd sotct, b) a, ar.ndment ro rhis order *hrch wi bc

Sr

Plus Sales Tax @ I7%
Total F.O.R. Faisalabad Store price
includin Sales Ta.(
Notes mentioned on attached AnnexureJ

licable ro rh is urchase order

P

\,

Gfvl (Procurenr"i)

Yours Faithfultu
sur NoRTHERN cAS p/.RFLdGS rrvtrED

tS_,..=.

L nil Rate Total \'alueDESCRIPTION

Tu e \l'ashins uid
Packing size 20 Liters per Can
Brand:Turbo-K
Iotal: 55 cans.
Manufaclured by Turbo-K Ltd..U K
lDetailed sp€cifications as per quotation /
tender enquiryl.

Qo

2,398,000.00

407,660.0n

l.tri :,180/,

2,805,660.00

(Rupees l'\yo Mil Iion Eight Hundr€d Five'Ihousand 5ix Huld Onlred S

A7C : Slore Stock
(lndex # t l-003-00t63-03)

FaisalabadC,E.

PCS # 064 dat€d 0
received vide C.E. (

l.l1.2022. Technical
Comp), Faisalabad m

l'ril0l2,:i Datcd 2,+ ar8.2 022_

vetling

Ll- 081-2022 dared 07 I1.2021
022-211659-501.1Van nicnl Sanction Rel SS'C. Dated:28-07 .2022 960,000/"Rs

4 Marnlt ReEir'ns S to6 Coot5 lndcnror's Fpy
6 lnvenrdy Scctid (Acctr H O.) copy

19.

l. ,,/

I
2

l



.\\NIXLRE-I

l. Pf Rl,ORlIAtr\CEl'WARRA NTY BOND (;T]ARANTEI

Please arrange to provide at your own cost a Pcrformance.Avarranty Bond Guarantee equivalent
1o l0% of rhe total value of the purchase order (excluding sales tax) within 30-days after
receipt of purchase order as per clause I I of the tender enquiry. The Performance/Warranty
Bond should remain valid for six months after the last portion ofthe goods have been deli\,ered
1i) the final destinal;on- ln casc Performance/'Warranty Bond Cuarantee is not received within
given lime period of J0 days, the validiry period of 06 months will be increased to 09 months
after the Iast portion ofthe goods and services are delivered to the final destination.

You will deliver the malerial within l6 weeks from the date ofreceipt ofpurchase order at our
Transmission Store, Sargodha Road, Faisalabad.

.1, INSPIiCTIO\

Malerial should be supplied as p€r our spccificalions. Sub-standard/defective material will
havc lo be replaced by you on 'NO CHARCFI BASIS' even after our acceptance-

Inspcction ofmaterial rvill bc undertaken at our premises

Palmcnl will be made to you by our Accounts Depanment within 30 days after satisfastory
iospcclion/completion ofl-dr delivery as given in purchase order and after receipt o1'your bills
in duplicate supported $,ith all requisite documents including receipted copies oI Delivery
Challans.

5. SALES TAX

The prices mentioned above are inclusive of(iovcrnment Taxes and Duties including Sales Tax

@ l7%. Sales Tax will be paid/deduct as per law upon submission ofdocumenlary cvidence. ' ,

6. LA'I T] I)EI-IVER}' CIIARGES

Ilthe material as given in (he order have not been delivered on time and as per stipulations in
the contract excepl on account of Forc€ Majeure within the delivery period givcn in the
contract, Sui Northem Cas Pipelines Limited shall be entitled to recover l% (one percent) of
the total value (excluding sales tan) of the delayed part of material for each week of delay, by
way of Lale Delivery Charges subject to maximum of 10% of the lotal value (excluding sales

tax) ofthe delayed pan ofthe material. The period for calculation of late Delivery Charges
shall b€ reckoned in number ofdals for which the material was delayed.

All the supplies after expiry of scheduled delivery period will be subject to clause mentioned

above and does nol requirc any additional noting/marking/comments on delivery challans etc. at

rhe rime ofreceipr ofdela)ed supplies. /*f

StJI N0RI'IIERN (;AS PIT'LLINES LINITED

PL RCHASE ORDEII \().HO.1t'D{11i 2022

2. DELIVIRY

.1, PAY\TE:{T



1he paymcnt ofsuch Lale Delivery Ch€,rges shqll not relieve rhe supplier from perlorming and
fDIfilling its obligations under the contract nor will the corresponding rights and enlitlements of
Sui Nonhern be affecled or reduced in any manner.

Wh€ncvcr Lalc Delivery Charges or any other claim become payable, Sui Northem Cas
Pipelines Limited, in its sole discretion shall quantiry the same as per tender terms and sene a
written notice upon the supplier requiring immediate pa)ment rhereof. Iflhe supplier fails to
remir pa)ment wirhin lhe given time period as mentioned ;n rhe nolice. to be served under an).
mode of communication i.e E-mail, Fax, Courier, registered postal cover etc., SN(}PL \,ill
become entitled to recover the same forthwith by calling upon the complete
Performancer'Warranty Bond Guarantee. The amount over and above the SNGPL's claim will
be relumed to the bank, on supplier's account, after completion ofcontract performance period-

In case ofa conrract on turnkey basis or the material covered in the contract is a cornpact uirii
consisting of more than one item(s) / part(s) or the delayed part of supply / services, in any way.
affects the overall completion, utilization or functionality of the whole ilem/work, the Late
Delivery Charges will be worked out on whole unit(s).

Pleas€ also note that all other terms/conditions ofour tender enquiry No.LE-081/2022 and thosi
which have been agreed to through exchange of correspondence after bid opening date are
intcgral pan ufthis purchase order.

!-
I

Yours faithfully,
SUI NORTHERN CAS PIPELINES LIMT|ED

( FIAZ RASOOL )
DY,CHIEF OFFICER (PROCURE},{ENT)

\[4.NACI\C DIRECTOR

Purchase Order No.HO/FD/o| | /2022
M/s. HTH Enterprises, Lahore.

D:\dala\My tXEumcnli\P.O,NOl ES.de P.ee 190 of492

n-6-



3 t,:l

St]I NORTHERN GAS PIPEI,INES
2r-KdSHMIR ROAD, L]\IIORE (PA TAN)

).

Daled: 05.10.2022

OT]R TTNDER IiNOTIIR}' \CI. LE.OSIN:
OPENING D^I U: JI.10.2022

t,
2

4u
l-A) $,e enclose one serofour Tcnde. En,tuiry for supply of subiccr.oled ilems comprising ofthe folto nS: 4.', -:t .

a ./.t; I/ilfrt'i).
ii).
iiD.
i!).
,.
"i).vii).

Schedule ofRequiremenl and t eliv€ry
Technical Specifi ca!ions

Sp..imenofBid Sond
Spftimcn of Performame/WarMry Bond
Formal ofAuthority Lercr for ad.nding public op.ning of bids (ro bc provided by t e
bidders reprcsEtiv.s to rhe bid op€ning Commiflc€ ai rhe fime ofpubtic opcning of
lechni.al as w.llas commercial bids).
Qu6tiomaire / Comm€rcial Sh.er
Cenincate Of Full Disclosue And Non-Collusion
Manner Ard Mecha,ism To Elacklisring/ Cross Debarring OfSuppticr Or ConrEctor

.B

'C
.D
.E
.I
'G

riii).
i\).
x).

Appendir 'J'
App€ndix 'K'

9. Bidvquotalions will be received in this officc o. or bclbre !]alllzgzt by !5Jqi!s! and will be ope.ed publicly
on tre same daie 1600 hours atlhe address m€nrioned at Sr.7 abovc. In 6c ofholidar(s) fallins on rhe date of
bids opening bids/quotalions will bc opercd at ihe same time on the nexi working day. Ii will be the responsiulity
of the bidder to deliver the bids before $e closina ljme. The Compcny does nor rakc ey rcsponsibilir],
whaBoever, of colleclion ofbids from any agcncy. lridvQuolalions reccivcd a,ler the bids opening date and tine
willnol be considered and*illb€ rcrurncd.

l. )',,ur irm a.d irc!
Ro.d. Faisrlabad.

,ocable offcr in Pak Rup€es musr bc bassd on frtr delilerJ ar our S.\"GIL Stor. Sarsodhi

3. The d€livery must conform ro the tcms given in lie.,Schcdut. ofRequircmcnr end Detivsy" (Appendix-8.) ed
must b. striclly adhered ro. Earlierd€livery wjllalso bc alcep(abte.

4. GeneralTems anachcd as Appendix-A, mtln be roten inro consideralion bcforc subD iuin8 your quotarion.

5. Your offer musi r.main op€n for a p€riod of 60 d.ys fron thc closin8 datc ofdE t€nder.

6. Ifyou hav. oy doubts as lo fic mcaning ofany podion of the specifietions or ..General Terms,,, you shoutd wh€n
submininS your bid, sel out in yourcovering leus, thc intcrpretation upon trii.h you re1y.

7. Your offer should be prepared in duplicatc and both dre copica of your bjd/eotatioD should be sddressed sd
foNarded direcr tor

,

TI{E CENERAL MANAGER (PRocUREM!NI)
SUI NORTHERN CAS PIPELINES LIMIItJD.
ISTFI OOR. CAS HOUSE, 2I.KASHMIR ROAD.
LAHORE.?AKISTAN.

8. Both original and duplicat. bidvquotalions must be cDclos.d in dlplicate seit.d cover. Bolh the lrne. sod
outer env€lope must marked withrh€ followinSi"

"Confidenti.t"
. Bid /Quotilion for thc supply ofTurbinc w,shins Fluid
. retrder Equiry No. LE:!!.!42. Bid op€ning dale !.lJ!2!22 rime lji00-ges!

Sealed cover should not bear any markin8 which can aive any i.dication about the sender. Offe! received by
Tclex/Ieleiax/Cabl€/E-mail will not be accepted

EITENDERS\LE-o8].22 TURAINE WASIIINC FI,UID dO'

', ll ,/+
.t/, "7",'" '' - '

k z{/* /)'///tL '

t;



4.3 It is the intention of Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited, to dea.l
directly with manufacturers of the items required.

4.4 All deviations from or exceptions to, or que.lifications of
specifications shall be clearly stated separately in the proposals.

4.5 The manufacturers should ofier only one product against each item,
in conformity with the specifications slipulated in the tender
documents.

5, REJECTION OF BIDS.

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited reserves the right to reject any or
all bids which do not meet the intent of t}le specilications or where
there is evidence oI lack of competition or \rhere the lowest bid exceeds
the cost estimated by an amount which irt the opinion of Sui Northern
Gas Pipelines Limited is suficient to justiS, such a cause.

5.2 The Company does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any particular
bid or any part of a bid, nor will be responsible to pay the expenses or
losses which may be incurred by arly tenderer/ bidder in the
preparation of his bid.

5. EVALUATION OF BIDS

5.1

6.1 For the purposes of determining the lowest evaluated bid, facts other
than price such as guaranteed deLivery period, reliability arrd
efhcienry of materia-I, availability of senrice and sp6re parts and
creditability of bidders will be taken into consideration.
Every bidder is required to submit only one proposal / option against
of one tendff documents set. Altemate / second option / proposal
can be submitted by procuring new tender documeots set with
submission of sepaiate bid bond. Submission of more tharr one
options / offers against purchase of one tender document set by
submitting one bid bond will lead to disqualilication / rejection of the
whole bid. No further chance / clarification to withdraw additiona.l
offer / option u/ill be provided.
Bids will be evaluated on item-wise basis, unless and until
mentioned otherwise. However, in case, after evaluation, the tendered
quairtities are splitted between two or more bidders and chunk of any
supplier(s) is too small to cover administrative cost on further
processing of the purchase order, pre-shipment inspection cost etc,
as determined by the procuring agency, order of such item(s) will be
placed on next lowest available responsive bid wioning / securing
orderable quantities.

6.2

6.3

7. CAITVASSIITG

Canvassing by any bidder at ar1y stage oI the tender evaluation is stricfly
prohibited. Any infringement will lead to disquali{ication.

It is the intention to award a contract to the bidder whose bid has been
determined to be the lowest evaluated technically acceptable bid and who
meets the approximate standard of capability End financial resPonsibility
subject to our reservation as mentroned at clause 6 above.

2

8. AWARD OF CONTRACT


